A A L L e et e S W RN
LECENVED RS0

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for increase in
water/wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard,
DeSoto, Hardee, Highlands, Lake, Lee,
Marion, Orange, Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk,
Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and
Washington Counties by Aqua Utilities
Florida, Inc.

NOCT -6 PH 2: 44
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS

i Cl L 510k
DATED: October 6, 2011 ERK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Direct Testimony of

Tom Rauth has been served by U.S. Mail this 6th day of October, 2011, to the following:

D. Bruce May / Gigi Rollini
Holland & Knight LLP

Post Oftice Drawer 810
Tallahassee, FL. 32302-0810

Agqua Utilities Florida Inc.
Post Otffice Box 2480
Lady Lake, FL 32158-2480

Kelly Sullivan
570 Osprey Lakes Circle
Chuluota, FL. 32667-6652

COM §5 <
APA _ |

ECR :2
GCL __
RAD
SRC
ADM
orc
CLK

/ &f‘/?pr-

TTTH

Kimberly A. Joyce,

Aqua America Inc.

762 W. Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

Kenneth M. Curtin

Adams and Reese LLP

150 Second Avenue N. Suite 1700
St. Petersburg, I'L. 33701

Office of Public Counsel

J. R. Kelly/ Patricia Christensen
c/o The Florida Legislature

111 W. Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

SUMIL T M MR e

;7330 0CT -6 =

FPSC-COMMISSION CL Ery




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS

PAGE 2
Cecilia Bradley / Pamela Jo Bondi Pasco County Board of County
Office of the Attorney General Commissioner
The Capitol PLO1 ¢/o Joseph D. Richards
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-1050 Pasco County Attorney’s Office

87321 Citizens Drive, Suite 340
New Port Richey, FL 34654

RALPH/R. YAKSER

SENIOR ATTORNE

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Gerald L. Gunter Building

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Telephone: (850) 413-6199




DOCKET NO. 100330-WS - Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in Alachua,
Brevard, DeSoto, Hardee, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk,
Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

WITNESS: Direct Testimony of Tom Rauth
Appearing on Behalf of the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission.

DATE FILED: October 6, 2011

IETUMINT g s

17330 OCT—S:.

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF TOM RAUTH
Please state your name and business address.
Tom Rauth; 7825 Baymeadows Way Suite B200, Jacksonville, FL 32256.

Please provide a brief description of your educational background and experience.

> o & L

I graduated with a BS in Chemical Engineering; Currently I have worked at the FDEP

for over 4 years, mostly in wastewater permitting, and now as the Compliance and

Enforcement Supervisor.

What are your general responsibilities at the Department of Environmental Protection?

I oversee all of the compliance and enforcement activities for wastewater in the

Northeast District of FDEP.

Q. Are you familiar with the AUF wastewater systems in Alachua and Putnam Counties,
particularly Arredondo Farms, Palm Port, Park Manor, and Silver Lake Oaks?

A. Yes.

Q. Are these systems in compliance with all applicable construction and operating

permits?

A. Currently, ves.

Q. Have any of these AUF systems been the subject of any FDEP compliance

enforcement action within the past three years?

A. Yes, Arredondo Farms: A short form consent order was executed on October §, 2010

for violations of multiple Sanitary Sewage Overflows (SSOs) from 2008 to 2010. Fines of

$4,500 were paid and the case closed on October 19, 2010.

Q. Other than any violations discussed above, is AUF in compliance with all DEP

requirements for their wastewater systems in the counties noted above?

A. Yes.

. 5 "m""f'f NS ] o R E
Q. Isthe overall operation and maintenance of these wastewater troatmeit "Pidnits add

07330 oci-6 =

FPSC-COM#ISTInN rLrs




10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

collection facilities satisfactory?
A,
Q.
A.

Yes.

Do you have anything further to add?

No, I do not,




