## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

11 OCT -6 PH 2:44

CLERK

RECEIVED -FFSC

In re: Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, Hardee, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Direct Testimony of

Tom Rauth has been served by U.S. Mail this 6th day of October, 2011, to the following:

D. Bruce May / Gigi Rollini Holland & Knight LLP Post Office Drawer 810 Tallahassee, FL 32302-0810

Aqua Utilities Florida Inc. Post Office Box 2480 Lady Lake, FL 32158-2480

Kelly Sullivan 570 Osprey Lakes Circle Chuluota, FL 32667-6652 Kimberly A. Joyce, Aqua America Inc. 762 W. Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

Kenneth M. Curtin Adams and Reese LLP 150 Second Avenue N. Suite 1700 St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Office of Public Counsel J. R. Kelly/ Patricia Christensen c/o The Florida Legislature 111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

COM 5+1C+Rpr APA ECR GCL RAD SRC ADM OPC CLK

DOCUMENT NUMBER CATE 07330 OCT-6 = FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DOCKET NO. 100330-WS PAGE 2

Cecilia Bradley / Pamela Jo Bondi Office of the Attorney General The Capitol PL01 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 Pasco County Board of County Commissioner c/o Joseph D. Richards Pasco County Attorney's Office 87321 Citizens Drive, Suite 340 New Port Richey, FL 34654

noaen

RALPH/R. JAHGER // SENIOR ATTORNEY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Gerald L. Gunter Building 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 Telephone: (850) 413-6199 **DOCKET NO. 100330-WS -** Application for increase in water/wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, Hardee, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

WITNESS: Direct Testimony of Tom Rauth Appearing on Behalf of the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission.

DATE FILED: October 6, 2011

DOCUMENT REMARKS DAL

07330 OCT-6 = FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

1		DIRECT TESTIMONY OF TOM RAUTH	
2	Q.	Please state your name and business address.	
3	A.	Tom Rauth; 7825 Baymeadows Way Suite B200, Jacksonville, FL 32256.	
4	Q.	Please provide a brief description of your educational background and experience.	
5	A.	I graduated with a BS in Chemical Engineering; Currently I have worked at the FDEP	
6		for over 4 years, mostly in wastewater permitting, and now as the Compliance and	
7		Enforcement Supervisor.	
8	Q.	What are your general responsibilities at the Department of Environmental Protection?	
9	A.	I oversee all of the compliance and enforcement activities for wastewater in the	
10		Northeast District of FDEP.	
11	Q.	Are you familiar with the AUF wastewater systems in Alachua and Putnam Counties,	
12		particularly Arredondo Farms, Palm Port, Park Manor, and Silver Lake Oaks?	
13	A.	Yes.	
14	Q.	Are these systems in compliance with all applicable construction and operating	
15	permits?		
16	А.	Currently, yes.	
17	Q.	Have any of these AUF systems been the subject of any FDEP compliance	
18	enforcement action within the past three years?		
19	А.	Yes, Arredondo Farms: A short form consent order was executed on October 5, 2010	
20	for violations of multiple Sanitary Sewage Overflows (SSOs) from 2008 to 2010. Fines of		
21	\$4,50	0 were paid and the case closed on October 19, 2010.	
22	Q.	Other than any violations discussed above, is AUF in compliance with all DEP	
23	requirements for their wastewater systems in the counties noted above?		
24	А.	Yes.	
25	Q.	Is the overall operation and maintenance of these wastewater treatment plants and $0.7330$ OCT $-6 =$	
		FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK	

1	collection facilities satisfactory?	
2	А.	Yes.
3	Q.	Do you have anything further to add?
4	А.	No, I do not.
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16	5	
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

- 2 -